FILE NO. 141027

## RESOLUTION NO. 389-14

[Monique Zmuda Day - October 18, 2014]

Resolution commending and honoring Monique Zmuda, Deputy Controller, for her distinguished service to the residents of the City and County of San Francisco upon the occasion of her retirement, and declaring October 18, 2014, as Monique Zmuda Day in the City and County of San Francisco.

WHEREAS, The Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco wishes to honor Monique Zmuda, who is retiring after serving the City with distinction, professionalism and dedication for the past 37 years; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Zmuda has skillfully held a number of critical financial and management roles in her time with the City, for the past 12 years serving as the Deputy Controller and beginning as a Principal Analyst in the Board of Supervisor's Budget Analyst Office; and

WHEREAS, Prior to her time serving as the Deputy Controller, Ms. Zmuda worked as the Chief Financial Officer for the Department of Public (DPH), the Director of Business Operations for a division of DPH, and the Budget Manager for the Recreation and Parks Department; and

WHEREAS, In each of these roles, Ms. Zmuda has provided exemplary financial management services, practical policy and analytical advice, and an unflinching belief in the ability of the City to support those we are here to serve; and

WHEREAS, In addition to this work, Ms. Zmuda has mentored a generation of City staff, all of whom have benefited from her generous spirit, thoughtful counsel, and constant belief in them; and

Supervisors Chiu; Tang, Mar BOARD OF SUPERVISORS WHEREAS, Ms. Zmuda has balanced her professional career with a rich personal life, which has simultaneously included raising a family in the City, earning a Masters in Business Administration, and supporting a larger community of her friends and family; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors commends Ms. Zmuda for her distinguished service to the residents of the City and County of San Francisco; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That, as a token of the respect in which Ms. Zmuda is held, and, in honor of her long career, devotion, and service to the City and County of San Francisco, the Board of Supervisors declares October 18, 2014, as MONIQUE ZMUDA DAY in the City and County of San Francisco.



## City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

## File Number: 141027

## Date Passed: October 07, 2014

Resolution commending and honoring Monique Zmuda, Deputy Controller, for her distinguished service to the residents of the City and County of San Francisco upon the occasion of her retirement, and declaring October 18, 2014, as Monique Zmuda Day in the City and County of San Francisco.

October 07, 2014 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Breed, Campos, Chiu, Cohen, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Tang, Wiener and Yee

File No. 141027

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 10/7/2014 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Unsigned

Mayor

10/17/14

Date Approved

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution, not being signed by the Mayor within the time limit as set forth in Section 3.103 of the Charter, or time waived pursuant to Board Rule 2.14.2, became effective without his approval in accordance with the provision of said Section 3.103 of the Charter or Board Rule 2.14.2.

Angela Calvillo

Clerk of the Board

City and County of San Francisco

Printed at 2:22 pm on 10/8/14